AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 214B/214B-1
SUBJECT: ALTERNATE MAIN ROTOR DRAG BRACE
ASSEMBLY, P/N 214-010-191-101,
INTRODUCTION OF
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: All Model 214B/214B-1 helicopters
COMPLIANCE: At Customer’s Option

Accomplishment Instructions of this Technical Bulletin for
assembly information.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
214-010-192-101 Barrel Assembly 2
214-010-193-101 Clevis Assembly 2
214-010-194-101 Nut 4
214-210-001-101 Wrench, Crowfoot 1
140-007-113-78A5 Washer 2
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
AS100028 Lockwire A/R C-405
MIL-C16173 GR1 PT CPC A/R C-101
MIL-C-16173, GR2 6OZ CPC A/R C-104
N/A Slippage Mark Paint A/R N/A
TB 214-09-96
Page 3 of 10
SPECIAL TOOLS:
P/N 214-210-001-101 Wrench, Crowfoot
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+15.3 Lbs 134 in. +2050 in-Lbs 0.0 in. 0.0 in-Lbs
(+6.94 kg) (3404 mm) (+23.62 kg x
mm/100)
(0 mm) (0 kg x mm/100)
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-214B-IPB, Chapter 62
BHT-214B-MM-1, Chapters 4, 5, 8, and 65
BHT-214B-CR&O,  Chapter 65
BHT-ALL-SPM
ASB 214-86-33, “Drag Brace Assembly, P/N 214-010-113-001/-003, Replacement Of”
 dated 6/2/86.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-214B-IPB, Rev 3, Chapter 62
BHT-214B-MM, Rev 5, Chapters 4, 5, and 65
BHT-214B-CR&O,  Rev 3, Chapter 65
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. P/N 214-010-191-101 Drag Brace Assembly may be used as an alternate for P/N
214-010-113-107 Drag Brace Assembly but must be installed in pairs. Installation
of one P/N 214-010-113-107 Drag Brace Assembly and one P/N 214-010-191-101
Drag Brace Assembly on the same main rotor hub assembly is not approved.
TB 214-09-96
Page 4 of 10
2. The following components of the P/N 214-010-191-101 Drag Brace Assembly (see
Figure 1) are subject to an airworthiness limitation (retirement life) as noted below:
 a. P/N 214-010-192-101 Barrel Assembly 10,000 hours
 b. P/N 214-010-193-101 Clevis Assembly 10,000 hours
3. Refer to the 214B Maintenance Manual and Component Repair and Overhaul
Manual for removal, disassembly, inspection, repair, reassembly, and reinstallation
except as noted in the following paragraphs.
 a. 214B Maintenance Manual, BHT-214B-MM-1:
  1) Chapter 5, Special Inspection –  Add the following paragraph
5-7A.  BETWEEN 10 TO 25 FLIGHT HOURS FOLLOWING
 INSTALLATION OR ADJUSTMENT
 P/N 214-010-191-101 DRAG BRACE ASSEMBLY
 Torque check drag brace assembly nut (Chapter 65).
2) Chapter 65, Rotor Systems – Add the following paragraph
65.12A.  P/N 214-010-191-101 DRAG BRACE INSPECTION
           NOTE
 REQUIRED BY SPECIAL INSPECTION (BETWEEN 10
 TO 25 FLIGHT HOURS FOLLOWING INSTALLATION
 OR ADJUSTMENT) CHAPTER 5.
   1.  Remove  corrosion preventative compound and lockwire from both
nuts.
   2.  Confirm inboard drag brace nut torque by holding the outboard nut and,
using P/N 214-210-001-101 Wrench, applying torque to the inboard nut in
the increasing torque direction (do not loosen nut), and verify 575 to 600
foot-pounds torque.
  a. If torque is correct:
 1) Reapply slippage mark paint and lockwire (C-405) nuts together.
TB 214-09-96
Page 5 of 10
 2) Reapply corrosion preventative compound (C-101) to nuts and